operating results of the combined company. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined income statement does not reflect any revenue or
cost savings from synergies that may be achieved with respect to the combined companies, or the impact of non-recurring items, including
restructuring liabilities, directly related to the Sturm Acquisition.

TreeHouse Foods, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

as of December 31, 2009
(In thousands)

   Acquisition and   Post Debt Financing
   As Reported   Debt Financing   Pro Forma   Equity Financing   Pro Forma
   TreeHouse Foods, Inc.   Sturm Foods   Pro Forma   TreeHouse Foods, Inc.   Pro Forma   TreeHouse Foods, Inc.
   December 31, 2009   December 31, 2009   Adjustments   December 31, 2009   Adjustments   December 31, 2009
Assets
Current Assets:

Cash and cash
equivalents   $  4,415   $  65,890   $  (65,890 )   4   $  4,415   $  —   $  4,415

Receivables, net of
allowances   86,557   31,431   —   117,988   —   117,988

Inventories, net   264,933   43,836   3,200   2   311,969   —   311,969
Deferred income

taxes   3,397   686   —   4,083   —   4,083
Assets held for sale   4,081   —   —   4,081   —   4,081
Prepaid expenses

and other
current assets   7,269   870   —   8,139   —   8,139

Total current
assets   370,652   142,713   (62,690 )   450,675   —   450,675

Property, plant and
equipment, net   276,033   70,796   11,644   2   358,473   —   358,473

Goodwill   575,007   —   398,019   2   973,026   —   973,026
Identifiable

intangible and
other assets, net   162,736   17,634   9,000   5   438,736   —   438,736

   267,000   2
   (17,634 )   4

Total assets   $  1,384,428   $  231,143   $  605,339   $  2,220,910   $  —   $  2,220,910

Liabilities and
Stockholders’
Equity

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable

and accrued
expenses   $  148,819   $  58,803   $  (3,428 )   4   $  204,194   $  —   $  204,194

Current portion of
long-term debt   906   4,079   (3,900 )   4   1,085   —   1,085

Total current
liabilities   149,725   62,882   (7,328 )   205,279   —   205,279

Long-term debt   401,640   523,713   400,000   5   1,079,342   (95,250 )   6   984,092
   260,000   5
   9,000   5
   8,250   9
   (523,261 )   4

Deferred income taxes   45,381   6,474   104,205   2   156,060   —   156,060
Other long-term

liabilities   31,453   797   —   32,250   —   32,250

Total liabilities   628,199   593,866   250,866   1,472,931   (95,250 )   1,377,681
Commitments and

contingencies
Stockholders’  equity:

Preferred stock   —   —   —   —   —   —
Common stock   320   2,309   (2,309 )   4   320   27   6   347
Additional paid in

capital   587,598   22,711   (22,711 )   4   587,598   99,973   6   682,821
   (4,750 )   6

Retained earnings
(deficit)   195,262   (388,007 )   388,007   4   187,012   —   187,012

   (8,250 )   9
Accumulated other

comprehensive
loss   (26,951 )   264   (264 )   4   (26,951 )   —   (26,951 )

Total
stockholders’
equity   756,229   (362,723 )   354,473   747,979   95,250   843,229

Total liabilities
and
stockholders’
equity   $  1,384,428   $  231,143   $  605,339   $  2,220,910   $  —   $  2,220,910

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

TreeHouse Foods, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement

for the Year Ended December 31, 2009
(In thousands, except per share data)

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

   As Reported   Acquisition and   Post Debt Financing   Pro Forma
   TreeHouse Foods, Inc.   Sturm Foods   Debt Financing   Pro Forma   Equity Financing   TreeHouse Foods, Inc.
   Year Ended   Twelve Months Ended   Pro Forma   TreeHouse Foods, Inc.   Pro Forma   Year Ended
   December 31, 2009   December 31, 2009   Adjustments   December 31, 2009   Adjustments   December 31, 2009
Net Sales   $  1,511,653   $  343,411   $  (1,608 )   7   $  1,853,456   $ —   $  1,853,456
Cost of Sales   1,185,283   236,532   (1,608 )   7   1,421,176   1,421,176
   10,148   2
   (9,179 )   4   —

Gross Profit   326,370   106,879   (969 )   432,280   —   432,280

Operating Expenses:

Selling and
distribution   107,938   12,190   —   120,128   —   120,128

General and
administrative   80,466   16,005   —   96,471   —   96,471

Amortization
expense   13,381   —   13,500   2   26,881   —   26,881

Other operating
(income) expense,
net   (6,224 )   1,073   —   (5,151 )   —   (5,151 )

Total operating
expenses   195,561   29,268   13,500   238,329   —   238,329

Operating income   130,809   77,611   (14,469 )   193,951   —   193,951
Other

(income) expense:
Interest expense   18,430   25,555   (25,555 )   4   54,755   (1,234 ) 6   53,521

   36,325   8
Interest income   (45 )   —   —   (45 )   —   (45 )
(Gain) loss on

foreign exchange   (7,387 )   —   —   (7,387 )   —   (7,387 )
Other (income)

expense, net   (2,263 )   1,321   (1,220 )   4   (2,162 )   —   (2,162 )

Total other
expense   8,735   26,876   9,550   45,161   (1,234 )   43,927

Income from
continuing
operations, before
income taxes   122,074   50,735   (24,019 )   148,790   1,234   150,024

Income taxes   40,760   20,383   (9,247 )   10   51,896   475 6   52,371

Net income   $  81,314   $  30,352   $  (14,771 )   $  96,895   $  759   $  97,654

Weighted average

common shares:
Basic   31,982   31,982   2,703   34,685
Diluted   32,798   32,798   2,703   35,501

Basic earnings per

share   $ 2.54   $ 3.03   $ 2.82
Diluted earnings per

share   $ 2.48   $ 2.95   $ 2.75

TreeHouse Foods, Inc.
Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 1 — Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet was prepared using the historical balance sheets of TreeHouse as of December 31,
2009 and Sturm as of December 31, 2009. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income was prepared using the historical